ORDINANCE 518

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18, ARTICLE II, SECTION 26(d) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina:

8

Section 1. Chapter 18, Article II, Section 26(d) is hereby amended by adding after the words "surety bond" in the fifth line, the following phrase:

"or am irrevocable letter of credit"

Sec. 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form

Asst. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th, day of March, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 17, at Page 8.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

March 9, 1970 Ordinance Book 17 - Page 9

ORDINANCE 519-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 255-X, THE 1969-70 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING A TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$30,260 from Account No. 537.57, East Fifth

Street Widening is hereby transferred to Account No. 537.33, Clanton Road,

said amount then to be used to pay for paving a portion of Clanton Road Extension

until the appropriate street improvement bonds are sold.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chrosechell Jr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of March, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 17, at Page 9.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk ORDINANCE 520

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE II, ENTITLED "DOGS", OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 3, Article II, Sec. 28(b) is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures, "three dollars (\$3.00)", in the sixth line and substituting in lieu thereof, the words and figures, "five dollars (\$5.00); and by adding the following sentence at the end of this subparagraph: "If two or more violations occur within one year, the penalty shall increase to ten dollars (\$10.00)".

Sec. 2. Chapter 3, Article II, Sec. 28(c) is hereby amended by deleting the figures "\$7.00" at the end of subparagraph (c), and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$9.00".

Sec. 3. Chapter 3, Article II, Sec. 37 is hereby amended by deleting the phrase "Justice of the peace on duty at the police station" in the sixth and seventh lines, and substituting in lieu thereof, the following phrase: "clerk on duty at the Violations Bureau located at 611 East Fourth Street".

Sec. 4. Chapter 3, Article II, Sec. 41, is hereby amended by deleting the words and figures "three dollars (\$3.00)", and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures "five dollars (\$5.00)" in the first paragraph; and by deleting the phrase "justice of the peace on duty at the police station" in the second and third lines of the second paragraph, and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "clerk on duty at the Violations Bureau"; and by deleting the words "justice of the peace" in the fourth and eighth lines of said paragraph, and substituting in lieu thereof the word "clerk".

Sec. 5. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of March, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 17, at Page 10.

Ruth Armstrong, City Cler

-, -,

March 9, 1970 Ordinance Book 17 - Page 11

AMENDING CHAPTER 11

ORDINANCE 521

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11, ENTITLED "LICENSES", OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 11, Article II, Sec. 18, Classification number (95) is hereby amended by deleting the figures "2.00", and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "3.00".

Sec. 2. That this ordinance become effective July 1, 1970.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Undertill fr-City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of March, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 17, at Page 11.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk